(c)	 the purchase or acquisition of 159,057,419 Ordinary Shares was made equally out of profits
and capital, and cancelled; and

(d)	 the purchase or acquisition of 159,057,419 Ordinary Shares was made equally out of
profits and capital, of which the maximum number of Ordinary Shares permitted under the
Companies Act to be held in treasury are held in treasury and the balance cancelled,

the financial effects of the Share Buy Back (whether pursuant to an On-Market Share Buy Back or an
Off-Market Equal Access Share Buy Back) on the audited financial information of the Group and the
Company for the financial year ended 31 August 2020 would have been as follows:

7

Scenario 1

Share Buy Back of up to a maximum of 10% made equally out of profits (5%) and capital (5%) and
all cancelled

Group Company
Per

Audited
Financial

Statements

Proforma
after the

Share Buy
Back

Per
Audited

Financial
Statements

Proforma
after the

Share Buy
Back

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Shareholders’ funds(a) 3,313,520 3,139,618 2,197,500 2,023,598
Net assets(b) 3,313,520 3,139,618 2,197,500 2,023,598
Current assets 1,029,051 855,040 1,997,927 1,823,916
Current liabilities 1,594,887 1,594,779 1,514,901 1,514,793
Total borrowings(c) 3,477,218 3,477,218 1,362,860 1,362,860
(Loss)/Profit attributable to

Shareholders (83,676) (84,206) 57,150 56,620
Distribution for perpetual securities 24,502 24,502 16,338 16,338

Number of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares 1,600,649 1,441,592 1,600,649 1,441,592
Management Shares 16,362 16,362 16,362 16,362
Less: treasury shares (10,075) (10,075) (10,075) (10,075)
Issued and paid-up share
	 capital (net of treasury shares) 1,606,936 1,447,879 1,606,936 1,447,879
Weighted average number
	 of issued and paid-up shares 1,609,414 1,450,357 1,609,414 1,450,357

Financial Ratios
Net assets per share S$2.06 S$2.17 S$1.37 S$1.40
Current ratio(d) (times) 0.65 0.54 1.32 1.20
Gearing(e) (times) 1.05 1.11 0.62 0.67
(Loss)/Earnings per share(f) S$(0.07) S$(0.07) S$0.03 S$0.03
Return on Shareholders’ funds(g) (%) (3.26) (3.46) 1.86 1.99

Notes:
For the purposes of the above calculations:

[…]

(c)	 “Total borrowings” includes the aggregate borrowings from banks, financial institutions and non-controlling

shareholders;
(d)	 “Current ratio” represents the ratio of Current assets to Current liabilities;
(e)	 “Gearing” represents the ratio of Total borrowings to Shareholders’ funds;
(f)	 “(Loss)/Earnings per share” is calculated based on (Loss)/Profit attributable to Shareholders less Distribution

for perpetual securities, divided by Weighted average number of issued and paid-up shares; and
(g)	 “Return on Shareholders’ funds” is calculated based on (Loss)/Profit attributable to Shareholders less

Distribution for perpetual securities, divided by Shareholders’ funds.

8

Scenario 2

Share Buy Back of up to a maximum of 10% made equally out of profits (5%)
and capital (5%) and up to the maximum number permitted held in treasury and the balance
cancelled

Group Company
Per

Audited
Financial

Statements

Proforma
after the

Share Buy
Back

Per
Audited

Financial
Statements

Proforma
after the

Share Buy
Back

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Shareholders’ funds(a) 3,313,520 3,139,618 2,197,500 2,023,598
Net assets(b) 3,313,520 3,139,618 2,197,500 2,023,598
Current assets 1,029,051 855,040 1,997,927 1,823,916
Current liabilities 1,594,887 1,594,779 1,514,901 1,514,793
Total borrowings(c) 3,477,218 3,477,218 1,362,860 1,362,860
(Loss)/Profit attributable to

Shareholders (83,676) (84,206) 57,150 56,620
Distribution for perpetual securities 24,502 24,502 16,338 16,338

Number of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares 1,600,649 1,590,574 1,600,649 1,590,574
Management Shares 16,362 16,362 16,362 16,362
Less: treasury shares (10,075) (159,057) (10,075) (159,057)
Issued and paid-up share
	 capital (net of treasury shares) 1,606,936 1,447,879 1,606,936 1,447,879
Weighted average number
	 of issued and paid-up shares 1,609,414 1,450,357 1,609,414 1,450,357

Financial Ratios
Net assets per share S$2.06 S$2.17 S$1.37 S$1.40
Current ratio(d) (times) 0.65 0.54 1.32 1.20
Gearing(e) (times) 1.05 1.11 0.62 0.67
(Loss)/Earnings per share(f) S$(0.07) S$(0.07) S$0.03 S$0.03
Return on Shareholders’ funds(g) (%) (3.26) (3.46) 1.86 1.99

Notes:
For the purposes of the above calculations: